llinois Department of Transportation

2300 South Dirksen Parkway / Springfield, lllinois / 62764

September 3, 2019

CIRCULAR LETTER 2019-17
TOWNSHIP BRIDGE PROGRAM

COUNTY ENGINEERS / SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS

Attached is a list of counties with their FY 2020 Township Bridge Program (TBP)
allotment of the $15 million, as authorized by the General Assembly, to be used
by the road districts for the construction of bridges.

Any unused FY 2020 TBP funds will lapse four years from the date this Circular
Letter (September 3, 2023). Unused FY 2019 TBP funds will lapse on August
14, 2022. Unused FY 2018 TBP funds will lapse on August 30, 2021. Unused
FY 2017 TBP funds will lapse on August 25, 2020. Unused FY 2016 TBP funds
will lapse on September 21, 2019. The oldest funds should be used first.

Please submit your FY 2020 Township Bridge Program to your district office by

September 30, 2019 or as directed by your district. Utilize form BLR 09210 for
your submittals and provide all information as indicated.

Sincerely,

Stephane B. Seck-Birhame, P.E., PTOE
Local Program Development Engineer

SSB/hp
Attachment
cc: Mike Pedigo, lllinois Association of County Engineers

Bryan Smith, Township Officials of Illinois
Charlie Montgomery, Township Highway Commissioners of lllinois



County
Adams

Alexander
Bond
Boone
Brown
Bureau
Calhoun
Carroll
Cass
Champaign
Christian
Clark
Clay
Clinton
Coles
Cook
Crawford
Cumberland
DeKalb
DeWitt
Douglas
DuPage
Edgar
Edwards
Effingham
Fayette
Ford
Franklin
Fulton
Gallatin
Greene
Grundy
Hamilton
Hancock
Hardin
Henderson
Henry
Iroquois
Jackson
Jasper
Jefferson
Jersey

Jo Daviess
Johnson

Township Bridge Program
Allotments for Fiscal Year 2020

District

Total TWP Miles

6
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1170.8300
251.2200
523.7800
386.8300
373.3000

1102.1100
260.9300
507.1100
385.0200

1541.7200

1100.1600
763.9300
690.4400
600.2200
745.8500
338.1700
648.1600
601.1600
781.8500
570.6900
630.9000
413.9600
876.9200
290.2100
717.6900

1098.8950
721.8300
591.0500
901.0100
343.0900
612.0600
512.3700
686.9500

1112.7900
167.2100
426.2500

1037.2700

1664.8600
567.2700
766.6800
897.1400
379.3400
715.2500
351.2200

Allotment
$247,474
$53,099
$110,709
$81,763
$78,903
$232,949
$55,152
$107,186
$81,380
$325,866
$232,536
$161,469
$145,936
$126,866
$157,647
$71,478
$136,999
$127,065
$165,256
$120,624
$133,351
$87,497
$185,351
$61,341
$151,695
$232,269
$152,570
$124,928
$190,443
$72,518
$129,369
$108,298
$145,198
$235,206
$35,343
$90,095
$219,244
$351,894
$119,902
$162,050
$189,625
$80,180
$151,179
$74,236



County
Kane

Kankakee
Kendall
Knox
Lake
LaSalle
Lawrence
Lee
Livingston
Logan
Macon
Macoupin
Madison
Marion
Marshall
Mason
Massac
McDonough
McHenry
McLean
Menard
Mercer
Monroe
Montgomery
Morgan
Moultrie
Ogle
Peoria
Perry
Piatt

Pike

Pope
Pulaski
Putnam
Randolph
Richland
Rock Island
Saline
Sangamon
Schuyler
Scott
Shelby

St. Clair
Stark

Township Bridge Program
Allotments for Fiscal Year 2020

District

Total TWP Miles
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536.8100
873.5400
357.6300
867.6100
474.5100
1428.6700
517.7600
911.2700
1608.5700
805.5000
776.8200
1052.1400
780.9300
801.2250
450.9300
650.5200
305.2600
823.9100
746.0100
1522.4000
400.7800
728.3100
428.8300
966.5500
730.5800
505.8000
929.4500
685.2400
460.3700
661.5400
1026.4400
301.9500
233.6000
198.9500
554.3700
595.1100
372.1200
462.4000
1045.9700
578.4900
282.2300
1223.5800
610.3400
357.0400

Allotment
$113,463
$184,637
$75,591
$183,383
$100,295
$301,972
$109,437
$192,611
$339,996
$170,255
$164,193
$222,387
$165,062
$169,352
$95,311
$137,498
$64,522
$174,147
$157,681
$321,784
$84,711
$153,940
$90,640
$204,296
$154,420
$106,909
$196,454
$144,836
$97,307
$139,827
$216,954
$63,822
$49,375
$42,051
$117,175
$125,786
$78,653
$97,736
$221,082
$122,273
$59,654
$258,623
$129,005
$75,466



County
Stephenson

Tazewell
Union
Vermilion
Wabash
Warren
Washington
Wayne
White
Whiteside
Wwill
Williamson
Winnebago
Woodford

Township Bridge Program
Allotments for Fiscal Year 2020

District

Total TWP Miles

2
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803.1800
793.4000
376.2400
1250.6800
267.3800
754.9200
640.1400
1160.7700
767.9800
846.6000
970.3850
530.3400
663.1000
684.1000

70966.97

Allotment
$169,765
$167,698
$79,524
$264,351
$56,515
$159,564
$135,304
$245,347
$162,325
$178,942
$205,106
$112,096
$140,157
$144,595

$15,000,000
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